
YANKTON COMMUNITY LIBRARY 

BOARD OF TRUSTEES MEETING 

Regular Meeting 

Wednesday, September 13, 2023, 5:30 pm 

Virtual Meeting – GoToMeeting Interface & 

Yankton Community Library Meeting Room, 515 Walnut St. Yankton, SD 57078 

 

AGENDA 

 

Call to order 

 

Additions to the agenda 

 

Approval of August 9, 2023 minutes 

 

Public Comment Period 

 

Discussion of bills/Accept Financial Report 

 

Communications and correspondence 

        

Director’s Report  

 

Old Business 

 

New Business 

• Laptop & Hotspot Lending Policy 

• Lisa Yardley, City of Yankton Interim Finance Officer 

 

Other Business:  

 

Public Comment Period 

 

Adjourn the meeting of September 13, 2023 

 

The Yankton Community Library meeting room is accessible to everyone.  If you have any additional  

accommodation requirements, please call 668-5276. 

 
 

 

 



MINUTES OF THE YANKTON COMMUNITY LIBRARY 

BOARD OF TRUSTEES MEETING 

Wednesday, August 9, 5:30 pm 

Virtual Meeting – GoToMeeting Interface & 

Yankton Community Library Meeting Room, 515 Walnut St. Yankton, SD 57078 

 

 

 

The meeting was called to order by President David Koerner at 5:30 pm. Present were Sue Otterman, 

Sarah Mechtenberg, Jean Huff, MaryPat Bierle, Yankton City Commissioner Jerry Webber, Library 

Director Dana Schmidt and Assistant Library Director Linda Dobrovolny. Yankton County 

Commissioner Ryan Heine attended virtually. 

 

Approval of July 12, 2023 minutes  Webber made a motion to approve the July 12, 2023 minutes 

with a second by Huff. Unanimous approval. 

 

Public Comment Period: Prior to public comment, President Koerner asked anyone in attendance 

who wished to address the board to sign in with their name and address. He also announced a three 

minute time limit per speaker without an option to cede time to others. 

 

Robert Byrnes spoke against  sexually themed materials in the library and in opposition of the 

American Library Assocition. 

Jeffrey Otterman spoke against book banning. 

Paul Harens spoke against censorship. Libraries are for everyone. 

Lori McGinnis spoke in support of YCL and libraries as a whole. 

Liz Healy spoke in support of YCL and against censorship and intolerance. 

Eugene Hornstra spoke in support of previous speakers and in support of  YCL. 

Dennis Menke thanked YCL staff for service. He encouraged those present to reach out to elected 

officials about the need for more space at the library. 

Matthew Marzolf introduced himself as a new resident of Yankton and spoke in support of YCL. 

Lauren Gillis voiced appreciation for the pride display.   

 

Discussion of bills/Accept Financial Report: Schmidt noted an update to the financial report format 

as a result of bills now being paid twice per month. Lisa Yardley, deputy finance officer, plans to be 

present at next meeting to give further information. Webber made a motion to accept financial report 

with a second by Bierle. Unanimous approval. 

 

Communications and correspondence: Schmidt shared a note of appreciation for staff assistance 

with memorial book selection. 

 

Director’s Report: In addition to the written report, Schmidt noted progress on the hiring of several 

part time staff. She also praised the staff for the variety of programs offered over the summer 

highlighting the theme “All Together Now” which focused on friendship, unity and kindness. She 

noted some upcoming events including a partnership with Horizon Health Care to assist patrons with 

Medicaid expansion signup and an author visit/storytime with a dental care theme. 

  

New Business 

• Summer Reading Summary: Schmidt shared statistics and a video. 



• Proctor Policy: Bierle made a motion to approved the proctor policy with suggested changes 

with a second by Webber. Unanimous approval. 

 

 

Other Business: Huff brought up the possibility of having lines painted in the adjacent parking spot 

on the driver’s side of the present handicapped parking space to provide access for individuals 

entering and exiting their vehicles. Schmidt will follow up with city staff .  

 

Public Comment Period: no comments 

 

Adjourn the meeting of August 9, 2023: Mechtenberg made a motion to adjourn the meeting at 

6:15 with a second by Huff. Unanimous approval. 

 

 
 

 

 



YANKTON FINANCIAL SYSTEM                                                                                             CITY OF YANKTON 

09/08/2023  10:15:59                             Vendor Payment History by Fund                            GL540R-V08.19 PAGE      1 

                                                       AUGUST LIBRARY BILLS 

 

VENDOR NAME AND NUMBER 

    CHECK# DATE     DESCRIPTION                  AMOUNT    CLAIM  INVOICE        PO#    F 9 S ACCOUNT NAME            ACCOUNT 

 

GENERAL FUND 

 

AMAZON.COM RS9HG0M53          .19552 

    202307 08/04/23 DVD                           19.96           Dobrovolny              - M AV - CAPITAL            101.142.342 

 

AMAZON.COM 706D94RV3          .19572 

    202307 08/04/23 OFFICE SUPPLIES               27.16           Dobrovolny              - M OFFICE SUPPLIES         101.142.232 

    202307 08/04/23 JANITORIAL SUPPLIES           20.94           Dobrovolny              - M JANITORIAL SUPPLIES     101.142.236 

    202307 08/04/23 BOOKS                         16.71           Dobrovolny              - M BOOKS                   101.142.340 

    202307 08/04/23 DVD'S                         47.88           Dobrovolny              - M AV - CAPITAL            101.142.342 

                                                 112.69   *TOTAL CHECK 

                            VENDOR TOTAL         112.69 

 

AMZN MKTP US                  .15692 

    202307 08/04/23 OFFICE SUPPLIES RETURN        16.95CR         Dobrovolny              - M OFFICE SUPPLIES         101.142.232 

 

AMZN MKTP US D37LC5373        .19589 

    202307 08/04/23 OFFICE SUPPLIES               59.95           Dobrovolny              - M OFFICE SUPPLIES         101.142.232 

    202307 08/04/23 BOOKS                         96.04           Dobrovolny              - M BOOKS                   101.142.340 

    202307 08/04/23 DVD'S                         25.68           Dobrovolny              - M AV - CAPITAL            101.142.342 

                                                 181.67   *TOTAL CHECK 

                            VENDOR TOTAL         181.67 

 

AMZN MKTP US G420866Z3        .19586 

    202307 08/04/23 OFFICE SUPPLIES               79.32           Dobrovolny              - M OFFICE SUPPLIES         101.142.232 

 

AMZN MKTP US OS15Q6Q43        .19584 

    202307 08/04/23 OFFICE SUPPLIES              121.50           Dobrovolny              - M OFFICE SUPPLIES         101.142.232 

 

AMZN MKTP US T619Z3SO2        .19547 

    202307 08/04/23 BOOKS                         89.10           Dobrovolny              - M BOOKS                   101.142.340 

    202307 08/04/23 DVD'S                         29.16           Dobrovolny              - M AV - CAPITAL            101.142.342 

                                                 118.26   *TOTAL CHECK 

                            VENDOR TOTAL         118.26 

 

AMZN MKTP US T659S1240        .19546 

    202307 08/04/23 BOOKS                         30.41           Dobrovolny              - M BOOKS                   101.142.340 

    202307 08/04/23 DVD'S                         13.98           Dobrovolny              - M AV - CAPITAL            101.142.342 

                                                  44.39   *TOTAL CHECK 

                            VENDOR TOTAL          44.39 

 

AMZN MKTP US Y068V7FZ3        .19569 

    202307 08/04/23 DVD'S                         37.94           Dobrovolny              - M AV - CAPITAL            101.142.342 

 

BLUEPEAK                      .18669 

    202307 08/04/23 PHONE                        153.05           Lockwood                - M TELEPHONE               101.142.271 

 

CENGAGE LEARNING INC/GAL      03137 

     68646 08/14/23 LEARNING MATERIALS           200.77           13702.38375    023662 P - D BOOKS                   101.142.340



YANKTON FINANCIAL SYSTEM                                                                                             CITY OF YANKTON 

09/08/2023  10:15:59                             Vendor Payment History by Fund                            GL540R-V08.19 PAGE      2 

                                                       AUGUST LIBRARY BILLS 

 

VENDOR NAME AND NUMBER 

    CHECK# DATE     DESCRIPTION                  AMOUNT    CLAIM  INVOICE        PO#    F 9 S ACCOUNT NAME            ACCOUNT 

 

GENERAL FUND 

 

CENTER POINT LARGE PRI        .11785 

    202307 08/04/23 LARGE PRINT BOOKS             94.68           Schmidt                 - M BOOKS                   101.142.340 

    202307 08/04/23 LARGE PRINT BOOKS            141.42           Schmidt                 - M BOOKS                   101.142.340 

                                                 236.10   *TOTAL CHECK 

                            VENDOR TOTAL         236.10 

 

CITY UTILITIES                00109 

    202320 08/31/23 WATER/WW                     556.37                          002642 P - M WATER SERVICE           101.142.274 

    202320 08/31/23 WATER/WW                      65.13                          002642 P - M SEWER SERVICE           101.142.275 

                                                 621.50   *TOTAL CHECK 

                            VENDOR TOTAL         621.50 

 

ECHO ELECTRIC SUPPLY          .12003 

    202307 08/04/23 LED PANEL                    570.00           Mastalir                - M REP. & MAINT. - BUILDIN 101.142.223 

    202307 08/04/23 LED PANEL                    570.00           Mastalir                - M REP. & MAINT. - BUILDIN 101.142.223 

                                               1,140.00   *TOTAL CHECK 

                            VENDOR TOTAL       1,140.00 

 

ECOWATER SYSTEMS OF YANK      05007 

     68658 08/14/23 RENTAL CONTRACT              108.00           70710          023671 P - D REP. & MAINT. - EQUIPME 101.142.221 

 

J & H CARE & CLEANING CO      05937 

     68671 08/14/23 JANITORIAL SERVICES        1,200.00           101502B        023697 P - D CONTRACTED SERVICES     101.142.204 

 

JOANN STORES JOANN.COM        .19560 

    202307 08/04/23 POSTAGE                        3.94           Yankton Librar          - M POSTAGE                 101.142.231 

 

MENARDS YANKTON SD            .14179 

    202307 08/04/23 GROMMETS                      19.97           Mastalir                - M REP. & MAINT. - BUILDIN 101.142.223 

 

MIDWEST TAPE                  04785 

     68683 08/14/23 SUPPLIES                      39.99           504005460      023954 P - D AV - CAPITAL            101.142.342 

 

NORTHWESTERN ENERGY           00455 

    202320 08/31/23 ELECTRICITY                1,573.41           08.10.2023              - M ELECTRICITY             101.142.272 

 

OLSONS PEST TECHNICIAN        .14274 

    202307 08/04/23 PEST CONTROL                  93.00           Schmidt                 - M PROFESSIONAL SERVICES   101.142.202 

    202307 08/04/23 PEST CONTROL                  93.00           Schmidt                 - M PROFESSIONAL SERVICES   101.142.202 

                                                 186.00   *TOTAL CHECK 

                            VENDOR TOTAL         186.00 

 

OVERDRIVE DIST                .13843 

    202307 08/04/23 E-BOOKS                       10.03           Schmidt                 - M E-BOOKS                 101.142.209 

    202307 08/04/23 E-BOOKS                      729.70           Schmidt                 - M E-BOOKS                 101.142.209 

    202307 08/04/23 E-BOOKS                      867.95           Schmidt                 - M E-BOOKS                 101.142.209 

                                               1,607.68   *TOTAL CHECK 

                            VENDOR TOTAL       1,607.68



YANKTON FINANCIAL SYSTEM                                                                                             CITY OF YANKTON 
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                                                       AUGUST LIBRARY BILLS 

 

VENDOR NAME AND NUMBER 

    CHECK# DATE     DESCRIPTION                  AMOUNT    CLAIM  INVOICE        PO#    F 9 S ACCOUNT NAME            ACCOUNT 

 

GENERAL FUND 

 

PB LEASING                    .17942 

    202307 08/04/23 POSTAGE                      122.00           Schmidt                 - M POSTAGE                 101.142.231 

 

PITNEY BOWES INC.             00488 

     68758 08/28/23 POSTAGE MACHINE LEASE        641.00           35491012       023698 P - D POSTAGE                 101.142.231 

 

PLAYAWAY PRODUCTS LLC         .19327 

    202307 08/04/23 WONDERBOOKS-AV               775.07           Schmidt                 - M AV - CAPITAL            101.142.342 

 

PRIME VIDEO EZ7489D33         .19588 

    202307 08/04/23 DIGITAL MOVIE                 21.23           Dobrovolny              - M PROGRAM SUPPLIES        101.142.242 

 

SOUTH DAKOTA HUMANITIE        .12593 

    202307 08/04/23 PROGRAMMING                   50.00           Schmidt                 - M PROGRAM SUPPLIES        101.142.242 

 

SQ DINO ODELL                 .19580 

    202307 08/04/23 BOOK                          20.00           Yankton Librar          - M BOOKS                   101.142.340 

 

STAX ZOOBEAN, INC.            .19557 

    202307 08/04/23 BEANSTACK                    795.00           Schmidt                 - M PROFESSIONAL SERVICES   101.142.202 

 

USPS PO 4698100078            .14781 

    202307 08/04/23 POSTAGE                       37.80           Schmidt                 - M POSTAGE                 101.142.231 

 

VISTAPRINT                    .18554 

    202307 08/04/23 POSTAGE                       17.99           Schmidt                 - M POSTAGE                 101.142.231 

 

YANKTON THRIVE                .18246 

    202307 08/04/23 STAFF TRAINING               300.00           Schmidt                 - M CONFERENCE & MEETINGS   101.142.265 

 

YANKTONMEDIAINC               .13978 

    202307 08/04/23 NEWSPAPER SUBSCRIPTION       133.09           Schmidt                 - M SUBSCRIPTIONS & PUBLICA 101.142.235 

 

1 OFFICE SOLUTION             .17169 

    202307 08/04/23 OFFICE SUPPLIES              605.00           Schmidt                 - M OFFICE SUPPLIES         101.142.232 

 

GENERAL FUND                                  11,307.37  **TOTAL  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

                             RECORDS PRINTED - 000047



YANKTON FINANCIAL SYSTEM                                                                                             CITY OF YANKTON 

09/08/2023  10:15:59                               Vendor Payment History by Fund                            GL060S-V08.19 RECAPPAGE 

                                                                                                             GL540R 

 

FUND RECAP: 

 

FUND  DESCRIPTION                                              DISBURSEMENTS 

----  ---------------------------- 

 

101   GENERAL FUND                                                11,307.37 

 

TOTAL ALL FUNDS                                                   11,307.37 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

BANK RECAP: 

 

BANK  NAME                                                     DISBURSEMENTS 

----  ---------------------------- 

 

1DAK  FIRST DAKOTA NAT'L BANK CORP                                11,307.37 

 

TOTAL ALL BANKS                                                   11,307.37 



YANKTON FINANCIAL SYSTEM                                                                                             CITY OF YANKTON 
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                                                    AUGUST LIBRARY TRUST FUND 

 

VENDOR NAME AND NUMBER 

    CHECK# DATE     DESCRIPTION                  AMOUNT    CLAIM  INVOICE        PO#    F 9 S ACCOUNT NAME            ACCOUNT 

 

LIBRARY TRUST 

 

AMZN MKTP US D37LC5373        .19589 

    202307 08/04/23 SUMMER READING PROGRAM        33.22           Dobrovolny              - M RECREATION SUPPLIES     701.701.242 

 

AMZN MKTP US T659S1240        .19546 

    202307 08/04/23 SUMMER PROGRAM SUPPLIES       38.17           Dobrovolny              - M RECREATION SUPPLIES     701.701.242 

 

EL TAPATIO FAMILY MEXI        .19585 

    202307 08/04/23 SUMMER READING PROGRAM        44.98           Yankton Librar          - M RECREATION SUPPLIES     701.701.242 

 

HY-VEE YANKTON 1899           .16450 

    202307 08/04/23 SUMMER READING PROGRAM        35.98           Yankton Librar          - M RECREATION SUPPLIES     701.701.242 

    202307 08/04/23 STAFF APPRECIATION            15.98           Yankton Librar          - M RECREATION SUPPLIES     701.701.242 

                                                  51.96   *TOTAL CHECK 

                            VENDOR TOTAL          51.96 

 

JOANN STORES JOANN.COM        .19560 

    202307 08/04/23 SUMMER READING PROGRAM        12.00           Yankton Librar          - M RECREATION SUPPLIES     701.701.242 

 

SCHMIDT/DANA                  .19610 

     68763 08/28/23 ALA TRAVEL STIPEND           300.00           ALA2785        023380 P - D ALA LAPTOP GRANT        701.701.301 

 

TROPICAL CREATIONS INC        07658 

     68702 08/14/23 SERVICE FEE                  301.00           207670         023953 P - D RECREATION SUPPLIES     701.701.242 

 

TUFF-GO LLC                   05699 

      8908 08/31/23 LIBRARY BENCH              1,505.00           569            023955 P - M RECREATION SUPPLIES     701.701.242 

 

VISTAPRINT                    .18554 

    202307 08/04/23 SUMMER READING PROGRAM       297.93           Schmidt                 - M RECREATION SUPPLIES     701.701.242 

 

WM SUPERCENTER #1483          .13320 

    202307 08/04/23 SUMMER READING PROGRAM        61.35           Yankton Librar          - M RECREATION SUPPLIES     701.701.242 

 

LIBRARY TRUST                                  2,645.61  **TOTAL  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

                             RECORDS PRINTED - 000011
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                                                                                                             GL540R 

 

FUND RECAP: 

 

FUND  DESCRIPTION                                              DISBURSEMENTS 

----  ---------------------------- 

 

701   LIBRARY TRUST                                                2,645.61 

 

TOTAL ALL FUNDS                                                    2,645.61 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

BANK RECAP: 

 

BANK  NAME                                                     DISBURSEMENTS 

----  ---------------------------- 

 

1DAK  FIRST DAKOTA NAT'L BANK CORP                                 2,645.61 

 

TOTAL ALL BANKS                                                    2,645.61 

 



YANKTON FINANCIAL SYSTEM                                                                                             CITY OF YANKTON 

 9/08/2023   9:53:52                                   Revenue Guideline                                     GL520R-V08.19 PAGE    1 

LEVEL OF DETAIL 1.0 THRU 2.0         FOR THE PERIOD(S)  JAN 01, 2023  THROUGH  AUG 31, 2023 

 

                                                           ANNUAL ACT MTD POSTED ACT YTD POSTED   REMAINING 

                                    ADOPTED BUDGET REVISED BUDGET AND IN PROCESS AND IN PROCESS    BALANCE      PCT 

----------------------------------- -------------- -------------- -------------- -------------- --------------  --- 

 

101    GENERAL FUND 

 

       INTERGOVERNMENTAL REVENUES 
